
 

 

Ethics Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Louis Carserides (Chair) 

Councillor Clive Fraser (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Jade Appleton, Mario Creatura, Helen Redfern and Sutton 

 
 Independent Members: Don Axcell, Jennifer Gordon, Ashok Kumar, Alan 

Malarkey and Anne Smith  
 
 

 Reserve Members: Councillors Jeet Bains, Richard Chatterjee, 
Karen Jewitt, Humayun Kabir and Holly Ramsey 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Ethics Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, will 
be held on Wednesday, 21 September 2022 at 6.30 pm in Room 1.01 and 1.02 - 
Bernard Weatherill House, Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA  
 
 
JOHN JONES 
 Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Marianna Ritchie 
Democratic Services 
marianna.ritchie@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Monday, 12 September 2022 

 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. If you would like to record 
the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the recording of public meetings 
here before attending. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 
 

 

2

 
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side.  
 



 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any Members of the 

Committee. 
  

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 34) 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on: 

  
       19 February 2021; 
       26 May 2021; 
       30 September 2021; 
       9 December 2021; 
       9 February 2022 as accurate records.  

  
3.   Disclosure of Interests  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
  

4.   Work Programme 2022-23 (Pages 35 - 36) 
 To consider the Committee work programme for the remainder of the 

Municipal Year. 
  

5.   Annual Report on Ethics Complaints for 2021 (Pages 37 - 42) 
 The Council has determined that the Ethics Committee shall be 

responsible for receiving and considering reports on matters of probity 
and ethics and to consider matters relating to the Code of Conduct. 

  



 

 

4

  
6.   Update on Ethics Complaints received up to and including 31 July 

2022 (Pages 43 - 54) 
 This is the quarterly report to the Ethics Committee to update members 

on any complaints or investigations undertaken by the Monitoring Officer 
during the first two quarters of the year up to 31 July 2022. 
  

7.   Member Learning and Development (Pages 55 - 64) 
 This report provides the Committee with an overview of Member 

Learning and Development activity to date in the 2022-23 Mu
[...]
ed to the Assessment Sub-Committee for consideration; and 
 
1.6 TO RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL that the Arrangements agreed by 
the Council under section 28(6) of the Localism Act and the terms of 
reference for the Ethics Committee, if necessary, be updated, for the 
avoidance of doubt, to reference the discretion of the Monitoring Officer to 
refer a complaint to an Assessment Sub-Committee of the Ethics Committee 
for Member’ views to assist the Monitoring Officer in discharging his/her duties 
in regard to the assessment of complaints received concerning elected and 
co-opted members. 
 

5/21   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This item was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.34 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 10



Ethics Committee

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 26 May 2021 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Jerry Fitzpatrick (Chair);
Councillor Pat Clouder (Vice-Chair);

Councillors Joy Prince, Clive Fraser, Mario Creatura and Simon Hoar

Don Axel (Independent Person), virtual
Ashok Kumar (Independent Person), virtual
Ann Smith (Independent Person), virtual
Alan Malarkey (Independent Person), virtual

PART A

1/20  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2021 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

2/20  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

3/20  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

4/20  Review of the Terms of Reference

Sandra Herbert, Head of Litigation and Corporate Law, presented the report 
and in response to members’ questions answered that:

       Whistleblowing against an elected member tended to take the form of a 
complaint and the individual making that complaint would be directed 
through the Code of Conduct complaints process;

       The report on Whistleblowing which was taken to the Audit Committee 
would be shared with Ethics Committee members so that they could 
have oversight of the process;

       The current Chair of the General Purposes and Audit Committee 
(GPAC) had been consulted on the process of appointing an 
Independent Chair to the committee and had welcomed the decision;

Page 11



       Having an understanding of the Council’s policies and procedures, 
which included Whistleblowing, would be a part of the job description 
for the Independent Chair of GPAC;

       Officers intended to include Whistleblowing as part of the Member 
Learning and Development (MLD) Programme;

       The Terms of Reference could be updated to include some details 
about the role of the Monitoring Officer to assist the committee to 
exercise its duty to support them in their role;

       The terms would also be updated to include the responsibility of 
maintaining high standards of conduct of members.

The Chair requested that a meeting be scheduled in September as a 
substitute for one later in the year, as the committee found the gap in 
meetings to be too large. 

RESOLVED, to:

1.1  Consider and review its Membership (including the role of the 
Independent Persons), Terms of Reference, together with dates and 
frequency of future meetings as set out in Appendix 1, 2 and 3 
respectively; 

1.2  Agree any next steps required; 
1.3  Note that any changes to the Constitution and associated requirements 

will need to be referred to Full Council for final consideration

5/20  Dispensation Applications for Members

There were none. 

6/20  LGA Code of Conduct Gap Analysis with Current Code

Sandra Herbert, Head of Litigation and Corporate Law, and Asmat Hussain, 
Interim Executive Director of Resources and Interim Deputy Monitoring 
Officer, introduced the report drawing the Committee’s attention to the 
amendment of recommendation 1.4. This recommendation clarified that the 
Committee was being asked to agree the Code in principle but that any 
amendments as a result of the committee review would be made and brought 
back to the Ethics Commit
[...]
l will be placed in the Members Handbook as a 

reference point for Members. 
1.3 Note that the Interim Executive Director of Resources will arrange a 

briefing for all Members on the implications and operation of the protocol.

9/20  Update on Ethics Complaints Received up to and including 31 March 
2021

Page 14



Sandra Herbert, Head of Litigation and Corporate Law, introduced the report. 

The committee queried whether members were always made aware when a 
complaint was made against them, to which officers responded that it was at 
the Monitoring Officer’s discretion whether it was warranted to share a 
complaint with a member. However, there was a proposal to conduct a review 
of the arrangements for dealing with complaints going forwards, and this was 
to include consultation with councillors.

RESOLVED, to:

1.1  Note the contents of the report.

10/20  Equalities Review

Grace Addy, Head of Learning and Organisational Development, delivered a 
presentation on the findings of an independent review of the council’s 
workforce equalities which was carried out in May 2019.

Members asked for details about when staff surveys had been carried out and 
when the data which would be used to inform the process, which was to 
involve the Local Government Association (LGA), of improving Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) amongst staff would be available. Officers 
responded that ‘temperature checks’ had last taken place in November 2020, 
and that work with the LGA was due to begin in August or September of 2021, 
the data from which would be available the following six weeks. 

Members expressed concern that the work that had been commissioned and 
paid for did not produce a formal report, and that the only information they had 
to look into were four slideshow presentations. Members asked to know what 
the terms of reference for the piece of work that external officer, Mr 
Montgomery, had been asked to produce were, to which Grace Addy 
responded that no one currently in the council had access to that information. 

In response to a question about unions and consultation, officers responded 
that the Race Equalities Network, unions, the Equalities Manager, HR 
Manager, and Equalities and Policy Manager had been involved in the 
process, looking heavily at bullying and harassment in the workplace, and that 
benchmarking across other London Local Authorities had been carried out.

RESOLVED, to:

Page 15



1.1 Note the initial work presented to the Council from Joe Montgomery, who 
conducted an independent review of the councils workforce equalities in 
May 2019 

1.2 Note the presentation of the subsequent actions undertaken as a response 
to the recommendations in the review and progress made.

11/20  Work Programme

Officers proposed to include the following in the Work Programme:

       Review of arrangements and assessment criteria for dealing with 
councillor complaints, and the role of the Independent Person in 
supporting the Monitoring Officer;

       Review of the Member / Officer Protocol;

       Creation of a Member Safety Protocol;

       Review of the Members’ Handbook;

       Member Learning and Development (MLD).

RESOLVED:

1.1.         For the Members of the Ethics Committee to consider and comment on 
the following Work Programme.

12/20  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion was MOVED and SECONDED to exclude the press and 
public:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting.

13/20  Dispensation Applications for Members

RESOLVED:

That members of the Press and Public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that: 

Page 16



(i)              it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act: and 

(ii)             that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

The meeting ended at 8.48 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 17



Page 18



 

Ethics Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 30 September 2021 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Jerry Fitzpatrick (Chair); 
Councillor Pat Clouder (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Joy Prince, Clive Fraser and Mario Creatura 
 

Also  
Present: 

Independent Members Don Axcell, Ashok Kumar, Alan Malarkey and Anne 
Smith 
 
  
 

Apologies: None 
  

PART A 
  

1/20   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 were not yet available for 
approval. They should be available for the next meeting of the Ethics 
Committee in November 2021. 
  

2/20   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none. 
  

3/20   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  

4/20   
 

Dispensation Applications for Members 
 
There have been no dispensations for members since the last meeting. 
  

5/20   
 

Complaint Monitoring and Associated Matters 
 
Interim Director of Law and Governance Doutimi Aseh introduced the 
quarterly report, which provided an update on complaints and investigations 
undertaken by the Monitoring Officer during the last quarter to 31 July 2021.  

The Monitoring Officer had received six complaints from March 2021 to July 
2021. Two of those complaints needed further information in order 
[...]
e 30



 

Ethics Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 9 February 2022 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Jerry Fitzpatrick (Chair); 
Councillor Pat Clouder (Vice-Chair); 
 

 Councillors Mario Creatura, Clive Fraser, Joy Prince and Helen Redfern 
 
Independent Members Jennifer Gordon, Ashok Kumar, Alan Malarkey and 
Anne Smith 
  

  
PART A 

  
1/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none. 
  

2/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  

3/22   
 

Officers Code of Conduct 
 
The Committee received a report on the review of and revisions to the Officer 
Code of Conduct.  The Officer Code of Conduct was reviewed alongside the 
Members’ Code of conduct to ensure consistency.  The Code was originally 
due to be brought to the Committee in November with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct.  The revised Officer Code of Conduct fully embeds the Nolan 
Principles in all work as one of the strands of the Croydon Renewal 
Improvement Plan. 
  
Gillian Bevan, Head of Human Resources (Resources and Assistant Chief 
Executives), introduced the report.  
  
The following matters were raised by the Committee: 
  
a)       Views expressed by Trade Unions: Following a question from a 
Member of the Committee, the Officer noted that in taking the Code to the 
Trade Unions to review, the Trade Unions were interested in the widening of 
the remit of the Code, which now captured temporary staff, agency staff and 
external seconders. Another area of interest from the Trade Unions view was 
the further guidance around what constituted bullying/Harassment and 
acceptable behaviour 

Public Document Pack

Page 31



 

b)       Pending Criminal Convictions: Members of the Committee raised a 
question around what would happen if someone pending criminal 
investigation resigned from the Council. The Officer explained that each case 
would be reviewed indivi
[...]
reed and approved 
at the next meeting of the Committee. 
  

8/22   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
No applications for dispensations had been received and there were no Part B 
Minutes to consider. Therefore, there was no requirement to go into a private 
session. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.43 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 34



 

REPORT TO: ETHICS COMMITTEE 
21 September 2022     

SUBJECT: ETHICS COMMITTEE: WORK PROGRAMME 

LEAD OFFICER: Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense  
Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 

WARDS:  ALL 

PUBLIC/EXEMPT: Public 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
The implementation of the recommendations contained in this report shall be contained 
within existing budgets. 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1.1. To note, consider and comment on the draft work programme as detailed in this 

report.   
 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1. The table sets out the draft Ethics Committee Work Programme for 2022/23. This 

Work Programme will be considered at every meeting of the Committee to enable 
it to respond to issues of concern and incorporate any additional items. 

 
3. DETAIL  

 
Meeting date Standing item(s) Other item(s) 
23rd November 
2022 

Members’ dispensations 
 
Complaint Monitoring  
 
Work Programme 
 
Gifts & Hospitality  
 
Legal & Ethics Update  
 

Access to Information 
Protocol (Members Rights 
of Access). 
 
Member Conducts and 
Complaints Process 
Review. 
 
Outside Bodies protocol. 

8th February 2023 Members’ dispensations 
 
Complaint Monitoring  
 
Work Programme 
 
Gifts & Hospitality  
 
Legal & Ethics Update  

Constitution Review related 
to Ethics Committee 
responsibilities.  
 
Annual Complaints report. 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4



Meeting date Standing item(s) Other item(s) 
19th April 2023 Members’ dispensations 

 
Complaint Monitoring  
 
Work Programme 
 
Gifts & Hospitality  
 
Legal & Ethics Update  
 

Member Attendance 
Statistics (annual) 
 
 
 

 
 

4. CONSULTATION 
 

4.1. This Work Programme is subject to consultation with Members of the Ethics 
Committee. 

 
 

5. FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS 
 

5.1. The implementation of the recommendations contained in this report shall be 
contained within existing budgets. 

 
 

6. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 

6.1. There are no direct legal consequences arising from the contents of this report. 
 

 
7. EQUALITIES IMPACT   

 
7.1. There are no direct equalities impact consequences arising from the contents of 

this report. 
 

 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:    Adrian May   
   Interim Head of Democratic Services 
 
REPORT APPENDICES:   None 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:   There are no unpublished documents upon 

which this report has been based 
 
 

Page 36



 

 
 
For General Release  
 
 
REPORT TO: ETHICS COMMITTEE  

AGENDA ITEM NO:  21 September 2022 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL REPORT ON ETHICS COMPLAINTS for 2021  

LEAD OFFICER: STEPHEN LAWRENCE-ORUMWENSE DIRECTOR OF 
LEGAL SERVICES AND MONITORING OFFICER   

WARDS: ALL 
CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  
The Council has determined that the Ethics Committee shall be responsible for 
receiving and considering reports on matters of probity and ethics and to consider 
matters relating to the Code of Conduct. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Implementation of the recommendations contained in this report shall be contained 
within existing budgets  
 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A 

 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
1.1 Note the contents of the report 

 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 The Council has determined that the Ethics Committee shall be responsible for 

receiving and considering reports on matters of probity and ethics. The 
Committee receives quarterly reports on ethics complaints received. This report 
is an annual report on ethics complaints trends from the 2021 annual year 
without seeking to duplicate matters already reported to members in previous 
quarterly reports which can all be accessed here: 
https://democracy.c
[...]
ce with the arrangements for dealing with allegations of breach of the 
code of conduct under the Localism Act 2011.  

 https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s17243/Part%205I%20-
%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf  

 
3.6 Whilst each matter has different facts which would impact on the assessment, 

historic examples of when matters have not been considered appropriate for 
investigation have included where a Councillor has failed to respond to 
correspondence sent by a constituent or not responded as constituent wished 
them to or as quickly; where a councillor has not advocated on behalf of a 
constituent or has supported a different constituent or cause; or non-decision 
making councillors having a particular views on a matter which is being 
considered by the Council and expressing those views.  

 
3.7 As this is the first meeting of the Ethics Committee since the election, this report 

provides an update on the first two quarters of the year, up to 31 July 2022. 
During this period, the Monitoring Officer has received 30 complaints. In respect 
of 13 of those matters, further information was needed from complainants in 
order to progress the complaints, but this was either not provided or the 
complainants subsequently withdrew the complaints, and no further action was 
taken by the MO pursuant to Assessment Criteria 8. One matter was not within 
the remit of the Monitoring Officer and was therefore not progressed. In respect 
of 10 of the remaining 16 matters, these were linked complaints with the same 
subject matter and in respect of the same members and the Monitoring Officer 
concluded that training of those members was warranted as the failure appeared 
to stem from a lack of understanding of what was then the newly adopted Code 
of Conduct (under assessment criteria 10). 3 matters had no further action taken 
due to the person complained about no longer being a councillor (under 
assessment criteria 2). In respect of the remaining 3 matters, n
[...]
PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT/AMBITIOUS FOR CROYDON: 
The Council has determined that the Ethics Committee shall be responsible for 
receiving reports from the Monitoring Officer on matters of probity and ethics for 
consideration and to agree programmes of advice and training for Members. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
There are no additional financial implications arising from the contents of this report. 

 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides the Committee with an overview of Member Learning and 
Development activity to date in the 2022-23 Municipal Year. This activity is led and 
monitored by the Member Learning and Development Panel. 

 
1.2 The role of the Members’ Learning and Development Panel is to co-ordinate a 

training and development programme for Members. At the meeting of the Panel on 
27 January 2022, Members agreed the induction and training programme to be 
delivered for the 2022-23 municipal year; progress on the delivery of programme 
was reviewed by the Members’ Learning and Development Panel at its meeting on 
26 July 2022. 

 
1.3 The Members Training Plan 2022-23 is attached at Appendix 1 and shows the list 

of training that has already been completed, and the remaining sessions that are 
scheduled/to be scheduled for the remainder of the municipal year. 

 
1.4 Attendance at all training sessions is recorded and published on Councillors’ pages 

on the Council website. A summary of attendance up to the date of publication is 
attached at Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION:
The Committee is asked to 
1. Note the content of the report.
2. Consider whether there is any further training for Members, not already identified, that 

should be commissioned.

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 
 

2. MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY 2022-23 
 

2.1 The Council has a £21,000 annual budget for Member training and conferences, 
circa £5,000.00 has been spent in 2022-23 with £2,000.00 already allocated for 
further training. This is overseen by the cros
[...]
len Redfern X X X X X X X X X
Councillor Chrishni Reshekaron X X X X
Councillor Scott Roche X X X X X X
Councillor Manju Shahul-Hameed X X X X X X X
Councillor Luke Shortland X X X X X X X
Councillor Appu Srinivasan X X X X X X X X X X X X X
Councillor Alasdair Stewart X X X X X X X X X X X X X
Councillor Andy Stranack X X X X X X X X X X X
Councillor Esther Sutton X X X X X X X X X X
Councillor Nikhil Sherine Thampi X X X X X X X X X
Councillor Robert Ward X X X X X X X X X X X X X
Councillor Catherine Wilson X X X X X X
Councillor Callton Young OBE X X X X X X X X

60 61 50 12 18 38 6 29 12 17 10 37 3 15 47 44 34 42 57

Key
Attendance Recorded X
No Attendance Recorded
Committee Specific Training
Not Required

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: ETHICS COMMITTEE 
21 September 2022     

SUBJECT: MEMBER GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  

LEAD OFFICER: Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense  
Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 

WARDS:  ALL 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
No financial implications are related to this report or recommendations. The 
administration of the gifts and hospitality process is managed within Democratic Services 
and operates within existing budgets. 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS for the committee: 
 
1.1. To note the requirements on Members with regards to declaring Gifts and 

Hospitality. 
 

1.2. To note any Gifts and Hospitality declarations since the 9th May 2022. 
 
 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1. Members must comply with the Members’ Code of Conduct including the protocol 

around declaring gifts and hospitality. This report gives the committee the details 
of gifts and hospitality declared by Members (Executive Mayor and Councilors) 
since the 9th May 2022 - following the Croydon local and Mayoral election. 

 
3. DETAIL  

 
3.1. As outlined in the Member Code of Conduct, Members agree to adhere to the 

following with regards to declaring gifts and hospitality: 
 

• Members do not accept gifts or hospitality, irrespec
[...]
 Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Draft Minutes Ethics Committee 26 May 2021
	Draft Minutes Ethics Cttee 30 September 2021
	Minutes

	Minutes Ethics Committee 9 December 2021
	Minutes

	Minutes Ethics Committee 9 February 2022
	Minutes


	4 Work Programme 2022-23
	5 Annual Report on Ethics Complaints for 2021
	6 Update on Ethics Complaints received up to and including 31 July 2022
	Appendix A_ code of conduct complaints quarterly report.Sept22

	7 Member Learning and Development
	1.	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	2.	MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY 2022-23
	4.	FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS
	CONTACT OFFICER:
	APPENDICES:
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:
	Appendix 1 - Member Training Plan
	MEMBER TRAINING PLAN 2022/23

	Appendix 2 - Member Training Log

	8 Member Gifts and Hospitality



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Ethics Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 21 September 2022 at 6.30 pm in Room 1.01 and 1.02 - 
Bernard Weatherill House, Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Louis Carserides (Chair); 
Councillor Clive Fraser (Vice-Chair); 

 
 
 
 
Also 
Present: 
 

Councillors Jade Appleton, Holly Ramsey (in substitution for Councillor Mario 
Creatura), Helen Redfern, and Esther Sutton  
Independent Members Don Axcell, Ashok Kumar and Alan Malarkey 
  
Councillor Humayun Kabir 

Apologies: Councillor Mario Creatura 
  

PART A 
  

9/22   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on: 
  

-        19 February 2021; 
-        30 September 2021; 
-        9 December 2021, and; 
-        9 February 2022 were agreed as accurate records. 

  
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 were agreed with the 
following amendment: 
  
That comments attributed to Sandra Herbert, Head of Litigation and Corporate 
Law and Deputy Monitoring Officer, at item 4/20 (Review of the Terms of 
Reference) be attributed to Asmat Hussain, Interim Executive Director of 
Resources and Interim Deputy Monitoring Officer.  
  

10/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
Councillor Appleton disclosed that she was an employee of London Councils, 
and so would need to be excluded from any discussion involving the 
recruitment of London Councils for any paid training for members.  
  

11/22   
 

Work Programme 2022-23 
 



 

 
 

Adrian May, Interim Head of Democratic Services and Scrutiny, outlined the 
work programme to members. 
  
In response to a question from an Independent Person officers agreed to 
incorporate into the Member Conduct Complaints Process review a review of 
the Council’s adopted Assessment Criteria for complaints and process for 
consultation with Independent Persons. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note, consider and comment on the draft work programme as detailed in 
the report. 
  

12/22   
 

Annual Report on Ethics Complaints for 2021 
 
The Head of Litigation and Corporate Law and Deputy Monitoring Officer, 
outlined the two-stage complaints process for members, highlighting that 23 
complaints had been received in the year January to December 2021, 16 of 
which had been assessed by the Monitoring Officer. Six of those related to  
alleged failures by councillors to respond to correspondence from the public, 
and ten related to a collection of other matters including members’ 
participation in meetings. There were no specific trends.  
  
In response to members’ questions officers confirmed that the number of 
complaints received had increased on the previous two calendar years. 
Officers also confirmed that it was unknown how many individuals had made 
complaints and that complaints about members not responding to social 
media posts would not generally be seen as a potential breach of the Code of 
Conduct.  
  
In addition to noting the contents of the report, members were asked to note 
the Monitoring Officer’s proposal to create a single landing page on the 
council website for members of the public to log complaints across numerous 
separate regimes including complaints regarding councillors. In response to a 
question from a member of the committee officers agreed to report back on 
progress and ensure that in the creation of the generic complaints landing 
page the digital team follow best practice from other Local Authorities and  
ensure that accessibility and London Office of Technology and Innovation 
(LOTI) guidance was followed. Confirmation was also requested by a member 
of the committee that a risk assessment of the sustainability of the webpage 
be carried out before going live.  
  
RESOLVED, to: 
  



 

 
 

Note the contents of the report. 
  
  

13/22   
 

Update on Ethics Complaints received up to and including 31 July 2022 
 
Councillor Fraser declared that one of the complaints outlined in Appendix A 
likely related to a matter he had self-reported. 
  
The Head of Litigation and Corporate Law and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
summarised that there had been 30 complaints during the first two quarters of 
2022, of which 13 had resulted in no-further-action being taken by the 
Monitoring Officer as further information requested from the complainant had 
not been provided; one complaint had not been within the remit of the 
Monitoring Officer to assess; and of the remaining sixteen 10 related to a 
single incident; three were about ex-councillors, and three were not 
substantiated.  
  
Officers explained that the ten complaints relating to a single incident had 
been made shortly after the Council had adopted a new councillor Code of 
Conduct and as a result the Monitoring Officer had decided the appropriate 
action would be for the relevant Members to undertake Code of Conduct 
training. In response to a question from a member of the committee officers 
agreed to ascertain whether this training had been completed.  
  
In response to a question from an Independent Person officers agreed to 
ascertain whether the Monitoring Officer had consulted an Independent 
Person on any of the complaints outlined in the quarterly report. 
  
Officers also explained under current arrangements approved by the Council, 
consultation by the Monitoring Officer with an Independent Person on any 
complaint received was at their discretion but that this could be reviewed as 
part of the proposed review of the arrangements and assessment criteria for 
complaints being undertaken by the committee to enable more frequent 
consultation by the Monitoring Officer with Independent Persons.  
  
RESOLVED, to: 
  
Note the contents of the report.  
  
  

14/22   
 

Member Learning and Development 
 



 

 
 

Simon Trevaskis, Senior Democratic Services and Governance Officer 
(Scrutiny) gave an update to the committee on the progress of the Member 
Learning and Development (MLD) Programme.  
  
At the beginning of the meeting members had reminded officers that there 
had been a request by councillors for a structure chart and session on 
understanding the council. Officers agreed to pick this up as part of the MLD 
Programme going forwards.  
  
Officers also noted members’ requests to cater to councillors’ busy work lives 
by encouraging training providers to deliver training online or hybrid as much 
as possible.  
  
Officers also informed members that a councillor survey was going to be 
conducted to improve the programme, and that training for members who 
were elected following by-elections needed to be carefully crafted so that they 
did not get left behind.  
  
RESOLVED, to: 
  

1.     Note the content of the report, and; 
2.     Consider whether there was any further training for Members, not 

already identified, that should be commissioned. 
  
  

15/22   
 

Member Gifts and Hospitality 
 
The Interim Head of Democratic Services and Scrutiny outlined the record of 
gifts and hospitality received by councillors since the last report. 
  
RESOLVED, to: 
  
1.1           Note the requirements on Members with regards to declaring Gifts and 

Hospitality, and; 
1.2           Note any Gifts and Hospitality declarations since 9 May 2022. 
  

16/22   
 

Dispensation Applications for Members 
 
None had been received.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.26 pm 
 



 

 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


